The office in Charge, Porompat Police Station Imphal East, Manipur

Subject: - Report

Sil.

I have the honour to report that today i.e. 29/12/2024 at about 1 pm some persons including male and female numbering about 100/150 led by the following persons namely 1) Md. Subhanuddin, 2) Md. Aziz, 3) Jacky, 4) Sahid Khan all are residence of Lilong, 5) Rahnat from Oinam and 6) Salamat of khergao Awang Sabal Leikai were entered to the residence cum office of the Hon'ble MI A. 4- Kshetrigao A C without knowing any reason with intent to destroy/ attack the residence as well office of the Hon'ble MI.A As their act the family members, official staffs of the Hon'ble MI.A and localities disturbed to their peaceful life and fearful to stay at their residence. Immediately the unruly mob have been controlled by the BSF who were deployed at the residence cum office of the Hon'ble MI.A 4- Kshetrigao A/C.

It is, therefore, requested to kindly find out the unruly mob and their activities from your good end and take necessary legal action as per law.

Dated Porompat The 29 December 2024. ere camped ee 5° 's

12 thion with intends

2 think the sair on the

Yours faithfully, hardly his upper

Aliat Mithe residence of

(Khulakfam Altab Ali)(34) s/o Abdul Matalip of Ksheiri Awang Leikal. http://www.nc.com/

Personai Staff of MLA Kshetrigao A/C. (CA to Hon'ble MLA, kshetrigao A/C)
Kshetri Awang Leikai.
9862384210.

To

The Officer-in-Charge Porompat Police Station Imphal East, Manipur.



Subject: Submission of Enquiry Report Vide GD No. 19/PRT-PS/2024, Dated 29/12/2024.

Sir,

With reference to GD No. 19r./PRT-PS/2024 dated 29/12/2024, regarding an application filed by Khulakfam Altaf Ali (34) S/o Abdul Matalip of Kshetri Awang Leikai, I hereby submit the following enquiry

During an enquiry, the complainant was thoroughly examined and he stated that on 29/12/2024, at around 01:00 PM, some persons including male and female about 100/150 led by the following persons namely 1) Md. Subhanuddin Shah, aged about 50 years, S/o Late Md. Islamuddin of Lilong Hangamthabi, Thoubal District, Manipur, 2) Md Aziz, 3) Jacky, 4) Sahid khan S/o Abdus Samad of Lilong Haoreibi Lou Nianga, Thoubal District, 5) Rahnat S/o Tahir of Olnam Lamkhai, Imphal West and 6) Salamat S/o Hakim of Khergao Awang Sabal Leikai were entered to the residence cum Office of the Hon'ble 4-Kshetrigao A/C without knowing any reason with intent to destroy/attack the residence as well office of the Hon'ble MLA. As their act the family members, official staffs of the Hon'ble MLA and localities disturbed on their peaceful life and fearful to stay at their residence. Immediately the unruly mob have been controlled by the BSF who were deployed at the residence cum office of the Hon'ble MLA 4-Kshetrigao AC.

In further course of enquiry, it is learnt that the above noted individuals along with other associates entered the residence cum office of the Honb'le MLA 4- Kshetrigao A/C with the intent to harm and cause injury to the family members of Hon'ble MLA.

Further they also vandalized one alto car bearing regd. No. MNO 1W 3696 which belongs to the staff of MLA namely Khulakfam Altaf Ali (34) S/o Abdul Matalip of Kshetri Awang Leikai. The BSF personnel detailed at the residence of Hon'ble MLA and some of the PWs who were present nearby also thoroughly examined in which they stated that unruly mob stormed towards the residence of the Hon'ble MLA. However, the unruly mob had forcefully entered residence and started vandalized the properties with an intent to create fear and threat to life of the family members of Hon'ble MLA thereby obstructing the security personnel who were deployed at the residence of Hon'ble MLA. They also further stated that the unruly mob were holding deadly weapons like hard wooden, iron rods and others which could cause severe injury.

It is therefore enquiry report is submitted for further necessary action in registering an FIR and conduct as smooth investigation regarding the matter.

Dated/Porompat 17th January, 2025.

Thes repet is trented I'm Submitted by an an DE of case PIR. Submitted by Ar an an DE of Case PIR. (Md Abdul Wahab)

NO. 18(01)2025 PRT-PS

NO. 18(01)2025 PRT-PS

Slof PRT-PS

Plant Ida is Springe

324(4)/351(2)/3(5)

PRT-PS

IDA T-PS

ITHERED

IPPLICATION

IPPLICA

13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals Commission of Offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No.:

1.1.F

- (1) Registered the case and took up the investigation/or
- (2) Directed (Name of I.O.): Md. Abdul Farooque No.

Rank: Asst. Sub-Inspector. to take up the Investigation:

- (3) Refused investigation due to:
- (4) Transferred to P.S.: on point of Jurisdiction.

Districta

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant / informant, free of cost.
R. O. A. C.

Souls.

14. Signature / Thumb impression of the complainant / informant

Signature of Officer in Charge Police Station: Porompat P.S. Name: Ch. Chittaranjan .

Rank: Inspector of Police, OC-PRT-PS.

No.:

15. Date and time of Dispatch to the Court: 17/01/2025.

orompat Police Station

M.No.	Name.	Alias	Relative's Name	Present Address
	1) Md. Subhanuddin Shah, aged about 50 years		\$/o Late Md. Islamuddin	of Lilong Hangamthabi, Thoubal District, Manipur,
2	And Ania			te o 13 decimal describing 6 to 28 to 15 to 16 t
3	Into.			ner sommende de 144 4 de 1877 P
4	Sahid khan		S/o Abdus Samad	Lifong Haoreibi Lou Manga Thoubal District,
.5	Rahnat	The second secon	S/o Tahir	Oinam Lamkhai, Imphal West and
6	Salamat		S/o Hakim	Khergao Awang Sabal Leikai

8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant:

9. Particulars of property

St. No.	Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value (in Rx.)
1	Alto car bearing regd. No. MNO 1W 3696		Vandalized one alto car bearing regd. No. MNO 1W 3696	The second secon

10. Total value of Property:

11. Inquest Report / U.D. Case !

Sl. No.	UIDB No.
TOTAL MARKET THE PARTY OF	
	The state of the s
1	
Andrews on the State of the Local Division o	

12. First Information Contents:

To

The Officer-in-Charge Porompat Police Station Imphal East, Manipur.

Subject: Submission of Enquiry Report Vide GD No. 19/PRT-PS/2024, Dated 29/12/2024.

Sir,

With reference to GD No. 197/PRT-PS/2024 dated 29/12/2024, regarding an application filed by Khulakfam Altaf Ali (34) S/o Abdul Matalip of Kshetri Awang Leikai, I hereby submit the following enquiry report:

During an enquiry, the complainant was thoroughly examined and he stated that on 29/12/2024, at around 01:00 PM, some persons including male and female about 100/150 led by the following persons namely 1) Md. Subhanuddin Shah, aged about 50 years, S/o Late Md. Islamuddin of Lilong Hangamthabi, Thoubal District, Manipur, 2) Md Aziz, 3) Jacky, 4) Sahid khan S/o Abdus Samad of Lilong Haoreibi Lou Manga, Thoubal District, 5) Rahnat S/o Tahir of Olnam Lamkhai, Imphal West and 6) Salamat S/o Hakim of Khergao Awang Sabal Leikai were entered to the residence cum Office of the Hon'ble 4-Kshetrigao A/C without knowing any reason with intent to destroy/attack the residence as well office of the Hon'ble MLA. As their act the family members, official staffs of the Hon'ble MLA and localities disturbed on their peaceful life and fearful to stay at their residence. Immediately the unruly mob have been controlled by the BSF who were deployed at the residence cum office of the Hon'ble MLA 4-Kshetrigao AC.

In further course of enquiry, it is learnt that the above noted individuals along with other associates entered the residence cum office of the Honb'le MLA 4- Kshetrigao A/C with the Intent to harm and cause injury to the family members of Hon'ble MLA.

Further they also vandalized one alto car bearing regd. No. MNO 1W 3696 which belongs to the staff of MLA namely Khulakfam Altaf Ali (34) S/o Abdul Matalip of Kshetri Awang Lelkal. The BSF personnel detailed at the residence of Hon'ble MLA and some of the PWs who were present nearby also thoroughly examined in which they stated that unruly mob stormed towards the residence of the Hon'ble MLA. However, the unruly mob had forcefully entered residence and started vandalized the properties with an intent to create fear and threat to life of the family members of Hon'ble MLA thereby obstructing the security personnel who were deployed at the residence of Hon'ble MLA. They also further stated that the unruly mob were holding deadly weapons like hard wooden, iron rods and others which could cause severe injury! (N. 1. Art. supposes

It is therefore enquiry report is submitted for further necessary action in registering an FIR and conduct as smooth 11 d investigation regarding the matter.

Dated/Porompat

17th January, 2025.

a this good of Olivers and which a seed

Willed

X 1 AC III Sale

distribute Office of this handble sokship A A botto of the Lord of MIA, As the

their proposed the sea from thed by Tryspecca medatt mit dance sant

to be a serious of the factor of the factor

(Md Abdul Wahab) pro a distriction of powith oth insistrof PRT-PS

(Under Section 173 B.N.S.

I. DISTRICT: IMPHAL EAST.

P.S. POROMPAT

YEAR: 2025

FIR NO. 18(01)2025 PRT-PS

Date and time of FIR: 17/01/2025 at 3:00 pm.

SL. No.	Acts.	
1	RNS-2023 (righting/start	Sections
	BNS-2023 (rioting/rioting with deadly weapon/house trespass/attempt to murder/mischief/criminal intimidation/common intention)	191(2)/191(3)/329(3)/109/324(4)/351(2)/3(5)

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Sunday

Date from: 29/12/2024

Date to:

Time Period:

Time from: 01:00 pm

Time to:

(b) Information received at PS:

Date: 17/01/2025

Time: 03:00 pm.

(c) General Diary Reference:

Entry No. 15 /PRT-PS/2025

Date & Time: - 17/01/2025 at 03.00 pm.

4. Type of information: Written

5. Place of Occurrence: At the residence cum office of the Hon'ble MLA 4-Kshetrigao A/C, Imphal East.

(a) Direction and Distance from PS: About 3 km East

Beat:

(b)Address: Kshetri Awang Leikai, Imphal East.

(c) In Case Outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:

6.. Complainant/ Informant:

(a) Name: Md. Abdul Wahab.

(b) S/o, D/o. W/o :- (L) Md. Abdul Gani

(c) Date / Year of Birth:- 01/01/1982

(d) Nationality: Indian.

(e) UID No .: -

(f) Passport No.

(g) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

(h) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN)

SL. No.	ID Type	ID No.
	A DESCRIPTION OF A PROPERTY OF	The state of the s
(j)Address:-	Govi. Employee.	

SL. No.	Address Type	Address
1	Present Address	
2	Permanent Address	Kiyamgei Muslim Mayai Leikai
		Kiyamgei Muslim Mayai Leikai

(k) Phone Number: 8368785165